

Tuition Fee Schedule 2025/2026

BASE FEES: Full- Time: Preschool, Kindergarten,

Programs

Monday-Friday (9:00 AM- 4:00 PM)

From January 1st, 2025, parents are paying the maximum amount of \$22 per day under the CWELCC

program:

Registration Fee: \$250 with CWELCC: **\$54.68** Material Fee: \$650 with CWELCC: **\$142.2**

Monthly Tuition: \$1650 with CWELCC: \$386.62

Registration Package is: \$583.50

BASE FEES: Hot Lunch Program (RFRK) Mandatory

Preschool & Kindergarten \$175.00/month From January 1st, 2025 all basic fees are **\$22 per day**

(CWELLC)

Hot Lunch Program: \$38.28

Extended Care Program Fees

Morning (8:00-8:30 am)

\$20.00/session; **\$150.00/month**

With CWELLC: \$32.81

Afternoon (4:00-6:00 pm)

\$35.00/session; **\$200.00/month**

With CWELLC: \$43.75

Both Morning & Afternoon \$250.00/month

With CWELLC:\$54.68

Other programs/fees (NON-BASE FEES)

Piano classes \$30.00/half an hour

Yearbook 2024-2025 \$50.00 Robotics \$120/month BASE-FEES: Full- Time: Elementary Monday-

Friday (9:00 am- 4:00 pm)

Registration Fee: \$250 / International: \$500

Material Fee: \$650

Tuition due (x 10) September 1- June 1: \$1650

BASE FEES: Hot Lunch Program (RFRK) - Optional

Elementary \$200.00/month

*Includes AM snack, lunch and PM snack

Methods of Payment

1. Cheque to "Alive Montessori & Private

School"

2. Electronic Transfer to:

<u>alivemontessori@gmail.com</u> or <u>aliveprivateschool@gmail.com</u>,

Elementary to: <u>alive.elementary@gmail.com</u>

3. Cash *no credit or debit cards are accepted

at this time

*Material Fee, Registration Fee & First and Last Month Tuition are due upon enrollment. Returning students

must pay material fees by April 1st, 2025.



Terms and Conditions

Registration Fee: Each new student must pay a one-time non refundable registration fee. This fee is not part of tuition fees, and is payable before enrollment starts. All new students must pay the Registration Fee upon enrollment to hold a space for the year in which the application is being submitted. The Registration Fee is due once placement has been offered by the school, and prior to our registration deadline each year. This fee is a portion of your child's overall fees and is irrevocably non-refundable.

Material Fee: This fee is for materials, specialized programming and specialized workshops. This fee does not include trips. The Material Fee is payable before enrollment starts. This fee is a portion of your child's overall fees and is irrevocably non-refundable.

Last month deposit: Each new student must pay the last month's tuition fee at time of enrollment. This fee is applicable to the last month of enrollment, provided that 60 days notice of withdrawal is given. This fee is non-refundable.

Registration Deadline and Payments for Returning Students: Returning students must confirm continued enrollment by February 1st, 2025. Material fee is payable by April 1st, 2025.

Responsibility for Payment of Fees: All parents/guardians are responsible to pay Alive Montessori & Private School and all the charges for the full academic year on time. Preferred payment method is direct deposit via Lilio/ HiMama. Payments can also be made by cheque, cash, or electronic transfer. In the event of default in the payment of any installment provided for in this contract, a student may not be allowed to continue classes and parents/guardians will be responsible for all penalty fees, legal fees and reasonable costs of collection for any outstanding amounts due under this contract. There is no transfer of fees from one student to another, nor from one academic year to another. Classroom placement for students is at the discretion of the Administration. Any student whose account has not been paid promptly or is in arrears may not:

- be permitted to attend school
- be permitted to receive records/transcripts
- be provided with tax receipts

Records will only be released to other schools or agencies upon signed request from a parent/guardian and only after all accounts due are paid in full.

Withdrawal: Any notice of withdrawal must be made in writing with at least 60 days notice (Tuition has to be paid for these 60 days). The Material Fee and Registration Fee are non-refundable, with no exceptions.

Refunds: Tuition fees are non-refundable for any reason, including but not limited to, illness, vacation, absences, shutdowns, holidays, Statutory Holidays.

Late Payments and NSF Fees: All late payments are subject to a \$50 penalty every month. There is a \$50.00 fee applied to any NSF pre-authorized debit payments or returned cheques.

Tax Receipts: Tax receipts are provided annually via email each February by request (Wave - Lillio Receipts for payment can be used as Tax Receipts).

School Calendar: The school is open Monday to Friday except for statutory holidays, and 2 weeks at the end of December.

For reference regarding the CWELCC program, please read all the information available

here: Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care Information for Parents